
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

 
LEASE AMENDMENT 

  LEASE AMENDMENT No. 2 
 

 

  TO LEASE NO.  GS-09P-03395 
 

 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 
San Francisco International Airport 
San Francisco, CA 94128  

 

  PDN Number: N/A 

 

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date. 
 
 
 
 

FOR THE LESSOR: 
  
 
____________________________________________________ 
 
Name: ____________________________________________ 
 
Title:   ____________________________________________ 
 
Entity: ____________________________________________ 
 
Date:   ____________________________________________ 

FOR THE GOVERNMENT: 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
 
Name: Clara E. Lee 
 
Title:   Lease Contracting Officer 
 
General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service 
 
Date:   ____________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  Lease Amendment Form 
REV (10/20) 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through 
its Airport Commission, c/o the Airport Director, San Francisco International Airport, organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of California  
 

whose address is: AIRPORT COMMISSION – SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 
BUILDING 100 - INTERNATIONALTERMINAL 
P.O.BOX 8097 
San Francisco, CA 94128 

   

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 
 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to extend the term for a period of 3 years, all years 
being FIRM, increase the annual rent, and to add FAR Clause 52.223-99 

 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon execution by the Government as 
follows: 

 
Paragraph 1.03A Rent and Other Consideration is amended: 
 
To extend the term of the Lease for three (3) years FIRM. The Extension Term shall commence on January 4, 2022 and 
terminate on January 3, 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Lease Amendment No. 2 – GS-09P-03395    PAGE  2 of 3 

 
 

 LESSOR:________ GOVERNMENT: ________ Lease Amendment Form 
REV (10/20) 

 

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
 
Name: ____________________________________________ 
 
Title: ____________________________________________ 
 
Date: ____________________________________________ 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE LESSOR: 
 
 
By: _____________________________________________ 
 
Name: __________________________________________ 
 
Title: ____________________________________________ 
 
Date: ____________________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1/4/2016 – 1/3/2019 1/4/2019– 1/3/2022 1/4/2022 – 1/3/2025 

Annual Rent Annual 
Rate/RSF 

Annual Rent Annual 
Rate/RSF 

Annual Rent Annual 
Rate/RSF 

Shell Rental 
Rate 

$519,428.84 $216.79 $592,779.89 $247.40 $632,304.40
  

$263.90 

Operating 
Costs 

$23,337.04 $9.74 $22,604.68 $9.43 $33,184.60
  

$13.85 
 

Full Service 
Rate 

$542,765.88 226.53 $615,384.57 $256.84 $665,489.00 $277.75 



 
Lease Amendment No. 2 – GS-09P-03395    PAGE  3 of 3 

 
 

 LESSOR:________ GOVERNMENT: ________ Lease Amendment Form 
REV (10/20) 

 

The following FAR Clause 52.223-99, ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19 SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL 
CONTRACTORS (OCT 2021) (DEVIATION), is hereby incorporated into the Lease: 
  
  

52.223‑99    ENSURING ADEQUATE COVID-19 SAFETY PROTOCOLS FOR FEDERAL CONTRACTORS (OCT 
2021) (DEVIATION) 

 (a) Definition. As used in this clause - 

United States or its outlying areas means— 

(1) The fifty States; 

(2) The District of Columbia; 

(3) The commonwealths of Puerto Rico and the Northern Mariana Islands; 

(4) The territories of American Samoa, Guam, and the United States Virgin Islands; and 

(5) The minor outlying islands of Baker Island, Howland Island, Jarvis Island, Johnston Atoll, Kingman Reef, 
Midway Islands, Navassa Island, Palmyra Atoll, and Wake Atoll. 

(b) Authority. This clause implements Executive Order 14042, Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal 
Contractors, dated September 9, 2021 (published in the Federal Register on September 14, 2021, 86 FR 50985). 

(c) Compliance. The Contractor shall comply with all guidance, including guidance conveyed through Frequently Asked 
Questions, as amended during the performance of this contract, for contractor or subcontractor workplace locations 
published by the Safer Federal Workforce Task Force (Task Force Guidance) at 
https://www.saferfederalworkforce.gov/contractors/. 

(d) Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the substance of this clause, including this paragraph (d), in subcontracts 
at any tier that exceed the simplified acquisition threshold, as defined in Federal Acquisition Regulation 2.101 on the 
date of subcontract award, and are for services, including construction, performed in whole or in part within the United 
States or its outlying areas. 

(End of clause) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.saferfederalworkforce.gov/contractors/
https://www.saferfederalworkforce.gov/contractors/
https://www.saferfederalworkforce.gov/contractors/

