
A IRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COU NTY OF SAN FRA NCISCO 

RESOLUTION NO. 21-019 6 

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03395 WITH THE UNITED 
ST ATES OF AMERICA, TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE BY THREE YEARS AND 
INCREASE THE ANNUAL RENT TO $665,489.00 FOR OFFICES OCCUPIED BY THE U.S. 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, AND DIRECTING THE COMMISSION SECRETARY 
TO FORWARD LEASE MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR 
APPROVAL 

WHEREAS, on October 13, 201 5, by Resolution No. 15-02 14, the A irport Comm ission (Commission) 
approved Genera l Services Administration (GSA) Lease N o. GS-09P-LCA03395 (Lease), 
providing adm inistrative office space for the U.S. Federal Bureau oflnvestigation (FBI) in the 
International Term inal; and 

WH EREAS, on January 26, 2016, by Reso lution No. 16-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the Lease; 
and 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 20 18, by Resolution No. 18-0360, the Commission approved Modification 
No. I to the Lease, extend ing the term by three years and increas ing the annual rent; and 

WHE REA S, on February 5, 20 19, by Resolution No. 62- 19, the Board of Supervisors approved 
Modification No. I to the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease prov ides approximate ly 2,396 square feet of Category II office space in the 
Inte rnat ional Terminal, and te rminates on January 3, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the FBI wishes to extend the Lease term for an additional three-year period with a 
commensurate mod ifi cation of rent, including an increased rental rate during the extension 
te rm; and 

WHEREAS, A irport staff negotiated Modificat ion No. 2 with the GSA, acting on behalfof the FB I, to 
extend the term of the Lease by three years and modify the annual rent; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, tha t the Commission hereby approves Modification No. 2 to Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 
with the United States of America to extend the term by three years, for a new termination 
da te of January 3, 2025, and increase the annual rent to $665,489.00 on the terms and 
condit ions set forth in the Director 's Memorandum; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Airport Director is authorized to execute and deliver Modification No. 2 to Lease 
No. GS-09P- LCA03395 in substantia lly the fonn on fi le with the Secretary of the 
Comm ission, with such changes thereto consistent with this Resolution as may be approved 
by the A irport Director, upon consultation with the C ity Attorney, such approval to be 
evidenced conclus ively by the executio n and delivery of the Mod ification; and, be it f-t1 rther 

RESOLVED, that the Airport Comm ission hereby directs the Commission Secreta ry to submit Modification 
No. 2 to Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 to the Board of Supervisors for approval under 
Section 9.1 18 of the Charte r of the City and County of San Franc isco. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission 

at its meetingef__ _ _______ O_C_T __ 5_ 2_0_2_1 - ~ ---

P ft;f= 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

San Francisco International Airport 

MEMORANDUM 

October 5, 2021 

AIRPORT COMM ISSION 
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President 
Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice President 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. 
Hon. Jane Natoli 
Hon. Malcolm Yeung 

Airport Director 

21-0196 

OCT 5 2021 

Approval of Mod ification No. 2 to Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 with the United States of 
America to Extend the Term and Increase the Annual Rent fo r Offices Occupied by the U.S. 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

DI RECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03395 
WITH THE UN lTED STATES OF AMERICA TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE BY THREE YEARS 
AND INCREASE THE ANNUAL RENT TO $665,489.00 FOR OFFICES OCCUPIED BY TH E U.S. FEDERAL 
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, AND DIRECTING THE COMMISSION SECRETARY TO FORWARD 
LEASE MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL. 

Executive Summarv 

The U.S. Federal Bureau oflnvestigation (FB I) currently occupies approximately 2,396 square feet of 
Category TI space in the International Term inal at San Francisco International Airport (SFO or A irport) under 
Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 (Lease). The Lease expires on January 3, 2022, and the FBI wishes to continue 
occupancy for an addit ional three years. The proposed Lease modification (Modification) will extend the Lease 
term by three years and increase the annual rent to $665,489.00. 

Background 

On October 13, 2015, by Resolution No. 15-02 14, the A irport Commission (Commission) approved the Lease, 
providing approximately 2,396 square feet of Category II administrat ive office space on the fifth floor of the 
International Term inal South Shoulder Bui lding (Premises) for the FBI. On January 26, 2016, by Resolution 
N o. 16-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the Lease. 

On November 6, 20 18, by Reso lution No. I 8-0360, the Commission approved Lease Modification No. 1 
extending the term by three years and increas ing the annual rent. On February 5, 2019, by Reso lution No. 62-19, 
the Board of Supervisors approved Lease Modification No. l. 

The current fixed annua l rent is $6 I 5,3 84.57. The Lease requires the A irport to provide maintenance, janitoria l 
services, and uti li ties, inc luding electricity and water. The Airport is reimbursed for the cost of these services by 
incorporation of an operating cost component into the rental rate, as more fully described below. 

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 
LARRY MAZZOLA 

PRESIDENT 
ELEANOR JOHNS 

VICE PRESIDENT 

THIS PRJNT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. 

EVERETT A. HEWLETT, JR. JANE NATOLI MALCOLM YEUNG 

---

IVAR C. SATERO 

AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821 .5005 www.flysfo.com 



Members, Airport Commission - 2 - October 5, 2021 

The FBI wishes to extend the Lease for three years, pursuant to the proposed Modification, and has agreed to 
increase the fixed annual rent to $665,489.00. 

Proposal 

Airport staff seeks approval of the proposed Modification No. 2 on the following business terms: 

1. Extension Term. Three years, Firm. 

2. Effective Date. January 4, 2022 through January 3, 2025 .. 

3. Annual Rent. $665,489.00 per year fixed for the Extension Term. This represents an increase of $50,104.43 
per year, or a total of $150,313.29 over the Extension Term. Annual Rent is comprised of: 

• Category II Terminal Rent pursuant to current Airport Rates & Charges ($255.21/SFNR) and 
projected increases averaged over the three-year term. 

• Operating costs for maintenance, janitorial services, and utilities pursuant to Airport 
Facilities' current projections ($12.81/SFNR) and future increases averaged over the three­
year term. 

Initial rates and average rates are summarized below. 

Three-Year 
Rate Category Average Annual Rent 

Rate/SFNR 

Category II Terminal Rent $263.90 $632,304.40 

Operating Cost $13.85 $33,184.60 

Total $277.75 $665,489.00 

The Resolution would also delegate authority to the Director to negotiate and execute the final form of 
Modification, subject to obtaining approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

Recommendation 

I recommend adoption of the accompanying Resolution approving Modification No. 2 to the Lease and directing 
the Commission Secretary to forward the Modification to the Board of Supervisors for approval under 
Section 9 .118 of the Charter of the City and Coun Francisco. 

Prepared by: Kevin Bumen 
Chief Commercial Officer 

Attachments 



Attachment A 

PREMISES 
LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03395 U.S. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

El l Ell E9 

E12 

[[] Gates E10 E7 

ES 

Terminal 3 E6 

F10 

El 

Fe ff1 Gates E2 
F7 L!::.J 

F6 
F9 

F15 

F22 

Fl I 
Fil 

F16 
F2I F17 

F20 F19 FIB 

FS 

F12 
F14 

@] Gates 

G9 
GI0 

G13 
G14 

G7 
GB 

Gil 
Gi l 

GS 
G6 

El 

F4 

FJA 
Fl 

GJ 
G4 

F2 

GI 
Gl 

Fl 

Garage G 

ES 

E4 

I;) .. 

01 1 0 10 09 08 07 

012 06 

014 OS 
0-4 

015 03 
016 02 
017 01 
018 

Domestic 
Garage 

International 
Terminal 

[ID Gates 

Terminal 2 

C9 C11 [£]Gates 
C7 

cs 
CJ 

a 

01 

C4 

Cl 

Bl 

C10 

CB 
C6 

Harvey Milk Terminal 1 

83 

114 
BS 

A12 

87 
86 B8 

810 
811 

A15 

All 
Al4 

I]] Gates 
89 

012 

BI S 
816 

813 

814 

817 

818 

819 811 
810 

826 822 
827 823 

825 824 

International Terminal 
South Shoulder Building 
Fifth Floor 


