
A IRPOR T COMM I SSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI SC O 

t;5-0011 
RESOLUT I ON NO. _ ____ _ 

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03395 WITH THE UNITED 
STATES OF AMERICA TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE BY THREE YEARS AND 
INCREASE THE ANNUAL RENT TO $962,017.96 FOR OFFICES OCCUPIED BY THE FEDERAL 
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, AND DIRECT THE COMMISSION SECRETARY TO FORWARD 
LEASE MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL PURSUANT 
TO SECTION 9.118 OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2015, by Resolution No. 15-0214, the Airport Commission (Commission) 
approved Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 (Lease) with the United States of America, 
acting through the General Services Administration (GSA), providing approximately 
2,396 square feet of administrative office space for the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) in the Dianne Feinstein International Terminal, and on January 26, 2016, by 
Resolution No. 16-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0360, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 1 to the Lease extending the term by three years and increasing the 
annual rent, and on February 5, 2019, by Resolution No. 62-19, the Board of 
Supervisors approved Modification No. 1 to the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2021 , by Resolution No. 21-0196, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 2 to the Lease extending the term by three years and increasing the annual rent, 
and on December 7, 2021 , by Resolution No. 548-21 , the Board of Supervisors 
approved Modification No. 2 to the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease expired on January 3, 2025; however, Airport staff allowed the FBI to 
continue its tenancy at the Airport on a month-to-month holdover basis until a lease 
modification extending the term of the Lease could be negotiated and receive all final 
City approvals; and 

WHEREAS, Airport staff successfully negotiated Modification No. 3 with the GSA, acting on behalf of 
the FBI, to extend the term of the Lease by three years through January 3, 2028 and 
increase the annual rent to a fixed amount of $962,017.96; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Airport Director is authorized to execute and deliver Modification No. 3 to Lease 
No. GS-09P-LCA03395 in substantially the form on file with the Secretary of the 
Commission, with such changes thereto consistent with this Resolution as may be 
approved by the Airport Director, upon consultation with the City Attorney, such 
approval to be evidenced conclusively by the execution and delivery of the Modification; 
and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves Modification No. 3 to Lease 
No. GS-09P-LCA03395 with the United States of America to extend the term by three 
years , for a new termination date of January 3, 2028, and increase the annual rent to 
$962,017.96 on the terms and conditions set forth in the Director's Memorandum, and 
directs the Commission Secretary to submit the modification to the Board of Supervisors 
for approval pursuant to Section 9.118 of the Charter of the City and County of San 
Francisco. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted ~ the Airpor t Commission 

. . -=- JAN 2 1 2u25 
at its meetmgrf-_____________ _______ _ 

~'~ 



TO: AIRPORT COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 
January 21 , 2025 

Hon. Malcolm Yeung, President 
Hon. Jane Natoli, Vice President 
Hon. Jose F. Almanza 
Hon. Mark Buell 
Hon. Susan Leal 

FROM: Airport Director 

Sr...,. SAN FRANCISCO 
INTERNATIONAL A IRPORT 

, 5-0011 

JAN 21 2025 

SUBJECT: Approval of Modification No. 3 to Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 with the United States of 
America to Extend the Term and Increase the Annual Rent for Offices Occupied by the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

DIRECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03395 
WITH THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE LEASE BY THREE YEARS 
AND INCREASE THE ANNUAL RENT TO $962,017.96 FOR OFFICES OCCUPIED BY THE FEDERAL 
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, AND DIRECT THE COMMISSION SECRETARY TO FORWARD LEASE 
MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 
9.118 OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

Executive Summary 

The Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) currently occupies approximately 2,396 square feet of Category II 
space in the Dianne Feinstein International Terminal at San Francisco International Airport (SFO or Airport) 
under Lease No. GS-09P-LCA03395 (Lease). The FBI wishes to continue occupancy for an additional three 
years. The proposed Lease modification (Modification) will extend the Lease term by three years and 
increase the annual rent to $962,017.96. The current Lease expired on January 3, 2025 but continues on a 
month-to-month holdover basis pending final City approvals of the Modification. 

Background 

On October 13, 2015, by Resolution No. 15-0214, the Airport Commission (Commission) approved the 
Lease, providing approximately 2,396 square feet of Category II administrative office space on the fifth floor 
of the International Terminal South Shoulder Building (Premises) for the FBI. On January 26, 2016, by 
Resolution No. 16-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the Lease. 

On November 6, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0360, the Commission approved Lease Modification No. 1 
extending the term by three years and increasing the annual rent. On February 5, 2019, by Resolution 
No. 62-19, the Board of Supervisors approved Lease Modification No. 1. 

On October 5, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-0196, the Commission approved Lease Modification No. 2 
extending the term by three years and increasing the annual rent. On December 7, 2021 , by Resolution 
No. 548-21 , the Board of Supervisors approved Lease Modification No. 2. 

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

DANIEL LURIE 
MAYOR 

MALCOLM YEUNG 
PRESIDENT 

JANE NATOLI 
VICE PRESIDENT 

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. _ I I __ 
JOSE F. ALMANZA MA RK BUELL SUSAN LEAL MIKE NAKORNKHET 

AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

POST OFFICE BOX 8097 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94128 TEL 650.821.5000 FAX 650.821.5005 FLYSFO.COM 



Members, Airport Commission - 2 - January 21, 2025 

The current fixed annual rent is $665,489. The Lease requires the Airport to provide maintenance, janitorial 
services, and utilities, including electricity and water. The Airport is reimbursed for the cost of these services 
by incorporation of an operating cost component into the rental rate, as more fully described below. 

The FBI wishes to extend the Lease for three years pursuant to the proposed Modification and has agreed 
to increase the fixed annual rent to $962,017.96. 

Proposal 

Airport staff seeks approval of the proposed Modification No. 3 on the following business terms: 

1. Extension Term. Three years, firm. The FBI Lease will continue under month-to-month holdover until all 
City approvals are received. 

2. Effective Date. January 4, 2025 through January 3, 2028. 

3. Annual Rent. $962,017.96 per year fixed for the Extension Term. This represents an increase of 
$296,528.96 per year or a total of $889,586.88 over the Extension Term. Annual Rent is comprised of: 

• Category II Terminal Rent pursuant to current Airport Rates & Charges ($317.08/SF/YR) 
and projected increases averaged over the three-year term. 

• Operating costs for maintenance, janitorial services, and utilities pursuant to Airport 
Facilities' current projections ($15.45/SF/YR) and future increases averaged over the 
three-year term. 

Average rates are summarized below. 

Three-Year 
Rate Category Average Annual Rent 

Rate/SF/YR 

Category II Terminal Rent $384.87 $922,148.52 

Operating Cost $16.64 $39,869.44 

Total $401.51 $962,017.96 

Recommendation 

I recommend adoption of the accompanying Resolution approving Modification No. 3 to the Lease and 
directing the Commission Secretary to forward the Modification to the Board of Supervisors for approval 
under Section 9.118 of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco. 

Prepared by: 

Attachments 

Mike Nakornkhet 
Airport Director 

Kevin Bumen 
Chief Financial and Commercial Officer 



Attachment A 

PREMISES 
LEASE NO. GS-09P-LCA03395 U.S. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

E13 Ell E9 

E12 

I]] Gates E10 E7 

ES 

Terminal 3 E6 

FIO 

F9 

rs l"j:l Gates 
F7 l..!:...J 

E3 

E2 

F15 

F22 

Fil 
Fil 

F16 
F21 F17 

F20 F19 FlB 

F6 
FS 

F12 
F14 

El 

F4 

FJA 
F3 

F2 

Fl 

GI 
G2 

@] Gates ~ 

G13 
G14 

G9 
Gl O 

Gll 
Gi l 

G7 
G8 

G3 
G4 

GarageG 

ES 

E4 

l:ii'i 

011 D10 D9 DB 07 
012 06 

0 14 05 
04 

0 15 03 
016 02 
017 01 
018 

~ 
Domestic 

Garage 

International 
Terminal 

IQ!Gates 

Terminal 2 

C9 Cll [gGates 
C7 ClO 

cs 
CJ 

C2 

C4 

CB 
C6 

Cl 
Harvey Milk Terminal 1 

BJ 

84 
85 

82 

81 

A12 

~ Garage A 

87 
86 88 

BIO 
811 

A15 

A13 
A14 

[ID Gates 
B9 

812 

B15 
B16 

813 

814 

817 

818 

819 821 
820 

826 822 
827 823 

825 B24 

International Terminal 
South Shoulder Building 
Fifth Floor 


